504919093 05/17/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

EPAS ID: PAT4965838

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
BRIM BROTHERS, LTD.	05/04/2018	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SARIS CYCLING GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	5253 VERONA ROAD
City:	MADISON
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53711

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8762077

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)225-9753

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-225-9755

Email: docketing@boylefred.com **Correspondent Name:** BOYLE FREDRICKSON, S.C.

Address Line 1: 840 NORTH PLANKINTON AVENUE Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 376.655 NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANDREW S. MCCONNELL SIGNATURE: /Andrew S. McConnell/ 05/17/2018 **DATE SIGNED:**

Total Attachments: 2

source=Fully Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 045832 FRAME: 0270 504919093

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BRIM BROTHERS, LTD. (hereafter referred to as "Assignor"), has invented and/or own certain patents and/or patent applications listed below; and

WHEREAS, SARIS CYCLING GROUP, INC., a Wisconsin corporation located and doing business at 5253 Verona Road, Madison, Wisconsin 53711 (hereafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed below;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed below, any and all legal protection relating to said patents and patent applications, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaties or conventions relating to said patents and patent applications, including the right to sue for and recover damages for past infringement of any of the patents or patent applications listed below. Assignor further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents, or equivalent, to issue any and all legal protection to the Assignee.

Title of Invention	Patent No.	Issue Date	Appln No.	Filing <u>Date</u>	Country
Device and method for measurem of cycling power output	ent 8,762,077	6/24/2014	12/996,903	6/8/2009	US
EU Application	2300796			6/8/2009	EU
Canadian Application	2727052			6/8/2009	Canada

Assignor covenants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest in the listed patents and patent applications.

Assignor authorizes Assignee, its successors and assigns, or any Assignee may properly designate, to apply for letters patent or similar legal protection, in its own name, in any and all foreign countries as may be applicable for the listed patents or patent applications. Assignor further represents to Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor has not and shall not execute any writings or do any acts whatsoever conflicting with the Assignment. Assignor, and any representative, executor and/or administrator of Assignor, will at any time, upon reasonable request and without additional consideration but at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute any and all additional writings and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns, may reasonably deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this Assignment and grant, and render reasonable assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining and enforcing the letters patent or similar legal protection on the listed patents and patent applications in any and all countries.

PATENT REEL: 045832 FRAME: 0271 This Assignment includes any reissue, reexamination or extension of any of the listed patents, or patents issuing from any of the listed applications. Assignor further covenants that, if Assignee, or any successor in interest of Assignee, desires to secure a reissue or extension of any patent transferred herewith, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, that Assignor will upon reasonable request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite therefor, but at the expense of Assignee.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which together shall constitute one complete original. Signatures exchanged by facsimile transmissions shall be accepted as binding; **provided**, that the original signature shall be forwarded within five (5) business days after the transmission of any signature by facsimile.

BRIM BROTHERS, LTD

Dated this 4 day of MAy, 2018.
By: /30/
Name: BARRY REDMOND
Title: CEO'
SARIS CYCLING GROUP, INC.
K N
Dated this 15 day of May , 2018.
•
01 - F-t.
By: Chus fall
Name: <u>Chris Fortuno</u>
Title: President

F\DATA\Graber (GP)\AGRMNTS\Brim Bros Patent Assign. Andy McConnell changes.doc

PATENT REEL: 045832 FRAME: 0272

{01187567.DOC/2}2